
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tuesday 15th March 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Co
[...]
ctor of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider and approve the Redditch Sustainable Strategy 
2011 – 2014. 
 
(Report attached – Comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to follow. 
 
Appendices to Committee Members / Key Officers only and 
available on the Council’s website) 
 
(All Wards)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

15th March 2011 
 

6. 2011/12 Grant 
Programme Funding  

(Pages 25 - 36)  

Head of Community 
Services 

To consider recommendations of the Grants panel for 
funding allocations to be granted via the 2011/12 Grant 
programme. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(All Wards)  

7. River Revetment Works – 
Old Forge Drive And Park 
Way  

(Pages 37 - 50)  

Head of Environmental 
Services 

To consider a revised scope and funding for the River 
Revetment Works, Old Forge Drive and Park Way, Capital 
Scheme. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Abbey Ward); (Church Hill Ward); (Greenlands Ward); 
(Lodge Park Ward); (Matchborough Ward); (Winyates 
Ward);  

8. Quarterly Budget 
Monitoring - Quarter 3 - 
September to December 
2010  

(Pages 51 - 66)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To provide Members with an overview of the budget, 
including the achievement of approved savings as at the end 
of Quarter 2, 2010/11. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Quarterly Performance 
Monitoring - Quarter 3 - 
September to December 
2010  

(Pages 67 - 88)  

Director of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider the quarterly performance report, showing 
indicators which have improved, declined or remained static 
when compared to the same period in the previous financial 
year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

10. Quarterly Monitoring of 
the Benefits Service 
Improvement Plan - 
Quarter 3 - September to 
December 2010  

(Pages 89 - 100)  

Head of Finance and  
Resources 

To advise Members of actual performance during Quarter 3 
of the Improvement Plan. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific War
[...]
ch report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

15th March 2011 
 

16. Action Monitoring  
(Pages 149 - 152)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
  

17. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

18. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

1st February 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Kath Banks, Roger Hill and Derek Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 I Gregory, H Halls, S Hanley, C John, T Kristunas, G Revans, J 
Staniland, L Tompkin and E Cartwright 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 
 

164. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

165. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

166. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following items of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 
• Initial Estimates 2011/12 and Forecasts for 2012/13 and 

2013/14; and 
• Fees and Charges 2011/12. 
 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matters as 
Urgent Business: 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

1st February 2011 

 
• Item 6 – Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire 

District Councils – Annual Report and Recommendations for 
2011/12;  

• Polling Stations – Annual Review 2011; and  
• Budget Update. 
 
Finally the Chair advised that she had accepted late circulation of 
the following papers: 
 
Item 4 – Minutes of the Executive Committee held on 12th January 
2011. 
 

167. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 2nd December 2010, 10th January and 12th January 2011 be 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

168. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2011/12  
 
Members considered a report setting out the initial estimates for the 
Housing Revenue Account and the proposed dwelling rents for the 
coming year. 
 
With respect to the dwelling rent the Committee was informed that 
the data included in the Housing Revenue Account Subsidy 
Determination for 2011/12 had resulted in a proposed actual 
average rent increase for 2011/12 of 5.99%. 
 
Officers explained that it was anticipated that 2011/12 would be the 
final year of housing subsidy. It was expected that the Council 
would be in a negative subsidy position to the extent of around 
£6,000,000 in the coming year. However, it was expected that 
transitional arrangements would result in the Council not retaining 
the negative subsidy money for the first few years following the 
ending of subsidy. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the draft 2011/12 Estimates for the Housing Revenue 

Account attached to the report at Appendix A, be 
approved; 

 
[...]
 25



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  15th March 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\8\AI00005865\GrantsprogrammeFinal0.docDH/;SW01.03.11 

3.4 The Grants Panel met on 2nd, 8th, 10th, 16th and 23rd February 2011 to 
consider and score the applications. 

 
3.5 The Council received 67 grant applications requesting a total of 

£519,074.26 as listed in appendices 1. 
 
4. KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 The Grant Panel has recommended a total of £230,154 to include the 

first round of the Stronger Communities Grant.  £8,846 is remaining for 
the 2nd and 3rd rounds of the Stronger Communities Grants. 

 
4.2 In line with the policy the remaining un-allocated £2,876 has been 

transferred into the Stronger Communities giving element which 
encourages localised current project delivery by Local Community 
groups.  This has set the Stronger Communities 2nd and 3rd grant 
rounds pots at £4423.00 each.  Please see appendices 2 and 3 for 
details on deadlines for next rounds and a funding table. 

 
4.3 Under the Health & Well Being theme a late application was submitted by 

Where Next Association.  The organisation submitted their application 
with a covering letter for the Grants panel to consider explaining the 
circumstances of their late application.  Following advice from the 
Council’s Legal Services department the decision was made by the 
Grants Panel to accept and score the application due to the 
circumstances. 

 
4.4 Following the scoring of the applications the Grants Panel recommend 

the following grants to be awarded: 
 

Enterprising Communities - 90k Grant 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended Project 
CAB 90,000.00 Redditch Advice & Advocacy 
Total 90,000.00   

Enterprising Communities - 10k Grant - Pot = 40k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Batchley Support 

Group 10,000.00 Batchley Community Café 
Age Concern 10,000.00 Information & Advice 
Sandycroft 10,000.00 Sandycroft' 

Page 26



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  15th March 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\8\AI00005865\GrantsprogrammeFinal0.docDH/;SW01.03.11 

Where Next 10,000.00 Where Next Support Work & Training 
Total 40,000.00   

Education & Learning Grant 50k  

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended Project  
Redditch Play Council 50,000.00 Crèche & Holiday Play care 

Total 50,000.00   
Education & Learning Grant 2k - Pot  = 10k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Batchley Support 

Group 2,000.00 Redditch Roots 
British Asian Women’s 

Group 2,000.00 Cultural  Learning project 
YMCA 1,980.00 Lights Camera Action 
YMCA 1,956.00 Y-Dads 

Chinese Association 2,000.00 Chinese New Year 2012 
Total 9,936.00   

Health & Well Being Grant 4k - Pot = 20k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Carers Care Line 4,000.00 Health Awareness project 
Friday Fun Club 2,600.00 Disabled youth group 

Relate 2,500.00 Open Counselling Service - Redditch 
Age Concern 3,360.00 History project 
YMCA 3,273.00 Active8 

SSAFA 2,000.00 
Support Service for Veterans & 

Families 
Total 17,733.00   

Safe Clean & Green Grant 5k - Pot  = 20k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Batchley Support 

Group 5,000.00 Batchley Odd Jobs 
The Ditch 5,000.00 Ditch IT 
YMCA 4,974.00 Positive Futures 
YMCA 4,481.00 Intensive Intervention Project 
Total 19,455.00   

Page 27



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  15th March 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\8\AI00005865\GrantsprogrammeFinal0.docDH/;SW01.03.11 

Total grant funding 
recommended from 
main grant themes 227,124.00   

4.5 Following the scoring of the applications the Grants Panel approved the 
following grants in line with the delegated authority agreed by Full 
Council on 13th December 2010. 

 
4.6  Stronger Communities funding table: 
 

Stronger Communities grant £500.00 - Pot = 3k 
Organisation  Funding allocated  Project 

Harry Bishops Group 480.00 Charity Concert - Acorns 
Smallwood residents Ass 500.00 Outing for Elderly 
Headless Cross Methodist 

Outreach 500.00 Woodwork project 
Matchborough West 
Community Group 500.00 Community group 

St Johns - Spice Project 100.00 Community handy service 
RM Samba - The Band 500.00 Samba Band 
The Salvation Army 450.00 Projection equipment 

Total funding allocated 3,030.00   
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The total budget for grants to voluntary organisations for 2011 – 2012 is 
£239,000. 

 
a) The total funding being recommended in this document is £230,154. 
b) The £8,846 remaining will be split between the two remaining 

rounds of the Stronger Communities themes. 
c) This funding will support a total of 28 Voluntary & Community Sector 

Projects/Organisations. 
d) See appendices 2 and 3 for details on deadlines, dates and funding 

available under the next rounds of the Grant programme under the 
Stronger Communities theme. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Under Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has 

the power to incur expenditure which in its opinion is in the interest of and 
will bring direct benefit to its area or any part of it or all or some of its 

Page 28



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  15th March 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\8\AI00005865\GrantsprogrammeFinal0.docDH/;SW01.03.11 

inhabitants.  The direct benefit accruing must also be commensurate with 
the expenditure to be incurred. 

 
6.2 There is a further power to make grants to voluntary organisations 

providing recreational facilities under Section 19 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Policy for Award of Grants to Voluntary and Community Sector 
Organisations (Grants Policy) was approved by Full Council on the 13th 
December 2010. 

 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
8.1 Enterprising Communities – Recognising the value of the Third Sector as 

an integral part of shaping and delivering better services for
[...]
iday 15th July 

Assessment of applications Within 14 working days of deadline 
Successful and unsuccessful applicants 
informed 

Within 21 working days of deadline 

Page 33



Page 34



Organisation Funding Requested Funding recommended Project title
1 CAB 90,000.00 90,000.00 Redditch Advice & Advocacy
2 YMCA 55,000.00 Get VFM
3 Sandycroft 2,761.20 Sandycroft Advice & Advocacy 

147,761.20 90,000.00

Organisation Funding Requested Funding recommended Project title
1 Rainbow Autism 10,000.00 Phase 2
2 Batchley Support Group 10,000.00 10,000.00 Batchley Community Café
3 New Starts 10,000.00 Skills for a New Start
4 Age Concern 10,000.00 10,000.00 Information & Advice
5 YMCA 9,788.00 Skills for learning life and work
6 YMCA 7,839.00 Bike Project
7 YMCA 4,950.00 Polish Academy
8 YMCA 8,744.00 Skillz Blitz
9 Sandycroft 10,000.00 10,000.00 Sandycroft'
10 DIAL 10,000.00 Reddi-dial
11 YMCA 9,525.00 Cost E££ective
12 Where Next 10,000.00 10,000.00 Where Next 

110,846.00 40,000.00

Organisation Funding Requested Funding recommended Project title
1 Batchley Support Group 49,795.00 Play Safe
2 Play Council 50,000.00 50,000.00 Redditch Play Council
3 YMCA 32,190.00 Include me in
4 Sandycroft 2,000.00 Sandycroft Support Fund
5 Icamp 2,000.00 Holiday camp

135,985.00 50,000.00

Organisation Funding Requested Funding recommended Project title
1 Batchley Support Group 2,000.00 2,000.00 Redditch Roots
2 British Asian Women's group 2,000.00 2,000.00 Cultural  Learning project
3 YMCA 1,580.00 TwYlight
4 YMCA MIC Project moved to Safe/Clean & Green
5 YMCA 1,980.00 1,980.00 Lights Camera Action
6 YMCA 1,980.00 Boys Club
7 YMCA 1,980.00 Girls Club
8 YMCA 1,956.00 1,956.00 Y-Dads
9 Christ's Church Matchborough 1,500.00 CCYG Sole Survivor Camp
10 Chinese Association 2,000.00 2,000.00 Chinese New Year 2012

16,976.00 9,936.00

Organisation Funding Requested Funding recommended Project title
1 Batchley Support Group 3,949.00 Summer Community event - Sports focused
2 Icamp 3,330.40 Swimming project
3 Jest a minute 3,780.00 Under 18 Conception project
4 What's your point 3,000.00 Intergenerational history & culture project
5 Carers care line 4,000.00 4,000.00 Health Awareness project
6 Friday Fun Club 2,600.00 2,600.00 Disable youth group
7 Headless Cross Methodist Outreach 3,884.00 Community project
8 Saltways - Leonard Cheshire 1,000.00 Drama project
9 Relate 2,500.00 2,500.00 Open Counselling Service - Redditch
10 Age Concern 3,360.00 3,360.00 History project
11 YMCA 3,273.00 3,273.00 Active8
12 YMCA 3,884.00 Lone Parents Project
13 YMCA 3,694.00 Think Before you Drink
14 YMCA 3,894.00 Bombay Mix
15 YMCA 3,597.00 Respected and Protected
16 YMCA 3,350.00 Baby think it over
17 YMCA 3,937.00 Olympic Leisure Club
18 YMCA 3,723.00 Who am I
19 SSAFA 2,000.00 2,000.00 Support Service for Veterans & Families
20 Home Start - NEW 3,406.00 Healthy Adult promotes independence (HAPI)
21 Active for all 4,000.00 Enable Sport Project
22 Your Ideas 3,859.66 Engaging with older people

74,021.06 17,733.00

Organisation Funding Requested Funding recommended Project title
1 Batchley Support Group 5,000.00 5,000.00 Batchley Odd Jobs
2 Matchborough West Community Group 5,000.00 Gardens
3 YMCA 5,000.00 Art Therapy Project - 
4 The Ditch 5,000.00 5,000.00 Ditch IT
5 YMCA 4,974.00 4,974.00 Positive Futures
6 YMCA 4,481.00 4,481.00 Intensive Intervention Project
7 YMCA moved from E & L 2k 3,967.00 The MIC project

29,455.00 19,455.00

Organisation Funding Requested Funding allocated Project title
1 Harry Bishops Group 480.00 480.00 Charity Concert - Acorns
2 Smallwood residents Ass 500.00 500.00 Outing for Elderly
3 Headless Cross Methodist Outreach 500.00 500.00 Woodwork project
4 The Ditch 500.00 Youth Group
5 Matchborough West Community Group 500.00 500.00 Community group
6 St Johns - Spice Project 100.00 100.00 Community Handy Service
7 RM Samba - The Band 500.00 500.00 Samba Band
8 What's your point 500.00 Garden project
9 The Salvation Army 450.00 450.00 Projection equipment

4,030.00 3,030.00
Total grant funding requests 519,074.26 230,154.00

Total in main themes £227,124.00
Key 1st round - SC £3,000.00
Recommended for funding Total in first round £230,124.00
Did not meet criteria 2nd & 3rd Rounds - SC £6,000.00
Recommend for reapplication in later rounds Total for 2011/12 £236,124.00
Scored but not successful Left in pot £2,876.00

SC pot £11,876.00
1st round - allocated £3,030.00
2nd round £4,423.00
3rd round £4,423.00

Education & Learning Grant 2k - Pot  = 10k

Health & Well Being Grant 4k - Pot = 20k

Safe Clean & Green Grant 5k - Pot  = 20k

Stronger Communities grant £500.00 - Pot = 3k

Redditch Borough Council's - Grant Programme 2011/12
Enterprising Communities - 90k Grant

Enterprising Communities - 10k Grant - Pot = 40k

Education & Learning Grant 50k 

Page 35



Page 36



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  15th March 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\9\AI00005996\RiverRevetmentWorksReport0.doc/27.1.11/LW/amended 
04.03.11sc. 
amended 07.03.11/LW 

RIVER REVETMENT WORKS – OLD FORGE DRIVE and PARK WAY 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holders  Councillor Brandon Clayton, 

Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local 
Environment & Health 
Councillor Michael Braley, Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Management 

Relevant Head of Service Guy Revans,  
Head of Environmental Services  

Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 The report seeks Member approval to revised scope and funding for the 

River Revetment Works, Old Forge Drive and Park Way, Capital Scheme. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

1) the scope of the Capital Scheme be revised to exclude Site 3 
(at Park Way) from the scheme; and 

 
subject to the Council’s approval of 3) below, 

 
 2) expenditure up to the sum approved by the Council be approved 

in accordance with Standing Order 41, for the purpose indicated 
in the report; and 

 
 3) additional funding of £30,000 be vired from existing approved 

b
[...]
ovides value for money has increased from 36% to 40% 
(Worcestershire Viewpoint Survey, November 2010); 

viii) EC 015 - number of visitors to the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre has 
increased its visitor numbers by 29,507 when compared to the same 
period last year; 

ix) BV 212 – when compared to the same period last year, the average 
length of time taken to re-let local authority housing has reduced from 
24.01 days to 18.36 days. 

 
4.7 The three indicators highlighted as showing particular concern are: 

i) BV 012 – the number of working days / shifts lost to the Local Authority 
due to sickness absence per full time equivalent staff member has 
increased from 6.71 days to 7.84 days when compared to the same 
period last year.  A meeting has been arranged between DPPP and Head 
of Resources and HR to review sickness absence; 

 

Page 69



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  15th March 2011 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\7\3\AI00005374\Q31011CPReportExec150311v5forPHB0.docSW 

ii) BV 079b(i) – the amount of housing benefit overpayments recovered as a 
percentage of all housing benefit overpayments, when compared to the 
same period last year, has dropped from 77.35% to 73.82%.  Although 
there is a comparative drop of 3½ percentage points, it is expected that 
the 80% target will be achieved by year end; 

iii) NI 192 – the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting has dropped from 28.68% to 27.6% when compared to the 
same period last year and from 31.26%, compared to the same period in 
2008/09.  This shows that over a two year period there has been a 3.66 
percentage point drop in the amount of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting.  Improving recycling rates has been carried 
forward to the 2011/12 Business Plan as a key deliverable. 

 
5.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Poor financial performance will be detrimental to any Council assessment and 

overall performance.  Specific fin

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

15th March 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Peter Anderson 
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Bennett, M Bough, H Broughton, R Cooke, J Godwin, D Hancox, 
S Hanley, A Marklew, S Morgan, G Revans, D Taylor, J Pickering and 
C Wilson 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 D Sunman 
 

 
187. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

188. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were received from Councillors Hall and 
Pearce. 
 

189. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the following items of 
business, scheduled on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this 
evening’s meeting, had been rescheduled to a later meeting of the 
Committee: 
 
• Quarterly Monitoring of Sickness Absence – Quarter 3 – 

September to December 2010; and 
• Quarterly Monitoring of Vacancies – Quarter 3 – September to 

December 2010. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
The Chair advised that she had accepted the following matter as 
Urgent Business: 
 
Record of Decision - Redditch United Football Club 
 

190. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on 1st and 21st February 2011 be confirmed as correct records 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

191. REDDITCH SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2011 - 
2014  
 
Members considered the Redditch Partnership Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2011 – 2014 and its four associated Action 
Plans. 
 
Officers reported that the Strategy had been structured around four 
key priorities that had been identified through the 2009 
Comprehensive Area Assessment in which Worcestershire was 
given a ‘red flag’ for differences in the quality of life for people in 
Redditch compared to the rest of Worcestershire. 
 
The four priorities had been identified as: 
 
a) health inequalities; 
b) education attainment 
c) the economy; and 
d) areas of deprivation 
 
These priorities had been further developed through consultation 
with residents in 2010. 
 
Concern was expressed that the comments of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had not been made available to the Committee.  
Officers apologised for the omission and confirmed that they would 
be made available at the next full Council meeting at which the 
recommendations of the Executive Committee were to be 
considered. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Redditch Partnership Sustainable Community Strategy 
2011 – 2014 be adopted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
192. 2011/12 GRANT PROGRAMME FUNDING  

 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval for the 
recommendations of the Grants Assessment Panel in awarding 
grants to voluntary sector organisations for 2011/12. 
 
Officers reported that the total budget available for grants in 
2011/12 was £239, 000 and that 67 applications totalling 
£519,074.26 had been received. 
 
Members were informed that total funding of £230,154 had been 
recommended by the Grants Assessment Panel, which would 
support 28 Voluntary & Community Sector Projects / Organisations.  
The remaining £8,846 would be split between the two remaining 
rounds of the Stronger Communities themes. 
 
During consideration of this item the Committee noted that the 
Student Council had, over a number of years developed a grant 
giving role and that currently it had substantial financial balances.  
In the circumstances the Committee felt it appropriate to reallocate 
the Council’s annual donation of £520 to its own minor grants 
budget until such time that the Student Council require the 
donation. Officers were to advise the Student Council prior to 
consideration by Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) that grants be awarded to voluntary sector organisation 

as follows: 
 

Enterprising Communities - 90k Grant 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended Project 

CAB 90,000.00 
Redditch Advice & 

Advocacy 
Total 90,000.00   
Enterprising Communities - 10k Grant - Pot = 40k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Batchley Support 

Group 10,000.00 Batchley Community Café 
Age Concern 10,000.00 Information & Advice 
Sandycroft 10,000.00 Sandycroft' 

Where Next 10,000.00 
Where Next Support Work 

& Training 
Total 40,000.00   



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
 

Education & Learning Grant 50k  

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended Project  
Redditch Play 
Council 50,000.00 

Crèche & Holiday Play 
care 

Total 50,000.00   
Education & Learning Grant 2k - Pot  = 10k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Batchley Support 

Group 2,000.00 Redditch Roots 
British Asian 

Women’s Group 2,000.00 Cultural  Learning project 
YMCA 1,980.00 Lights Camera Action 
YMCA 1,956.00 Y-Dads 
Chinese 
Association 2,000.00 Chinese New Year 2012 

Total 9,936.00   
Health & Well Being Grant 4k - Pot = 20k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Carers Care Line 4,000.00 Health Awareness project 
Friday Fun Club 2,600.00 Disabled youth group 

Relate 2,500.00 
Open Counselling Service 

- Redditch 
Age Concern 3,360.00 History project 

YMCA 3,273.00 Active8 

SSAFA 2,000.00 
Support Service for 
Veterans & Families 

Total 17,733.00   
Safe Clean & Green Grant 5k - Pot  = 20k 

Organisation  
Funding 

recommended  Project 
Batchley Support 

Group 5,000.00 Batchley Odd Jobs 
The Ditch 5,000.00 Ditch IT 
YMCA 4,974.00 Positive Futures 

YMCA 4,481.00 
Intensive Intervention 

Project 
Total 19,455.00   

Total grant 
funding 

recommended 
from main grant 

themes 227,124.00   
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
 

Stronger Communities grant £500.00 - Pot = 3k 

Organisation  
Funding 
allocated  Project 

Harry Bishops 
Group 480.00 

Charity Concert - 
Acorns 

Smallwood 
residents Ass 500.00 Outing for Elderly 
Headless Cross 
Methodist 
Outreach 500.00 Woodwork project 

Matchborough 
West Community 

Group 500.00 Community group 
St Johns - Spice 

Project 100.00 
Community handy 

service 
RM Samba - The 

Band 500.00 Samba Band 
The Salvation 

Army 450.00 Projection equipment 
Total funding 
allocated 3,030.00   

 
 

2) subject to advice to the Student Council, the grant of 
£520 per annum (currently allocated to the Student 
Council) be passed to the Grants Assessment Panel to 
allocate to youth projects. 
 

193. RIVER REVETMENT WORKS – OLD FORGE DRIVE AND PARK 
WAY  
 
The Committee received a report which sought approval for the 
revised scope and funding for River Revetment Works at Old Forge 
Drive and Park Way. 
 
Officers reported that work had been previously proposed at 3 
locations where significant erosion of river banks had occurred: 
 
• Site 1 and 2: Old Forge Drive 
• Site 3:  Park Way (near the rear of Dolphin Road 

allotments.) 
 
Members were informed of the reasons to exclude Site 3 from the 
scheme, which were outlined in Appendix A to the report. Officers 
were asked to work with the Dolphin Road allotment holders and 
the Environment Agency to identify alternative solutions at Site 3. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the scope of the Capital Scheme be revised to exclude 

Site 3 (at Park Way) from the scheme; 
 

2) expenditure up to the sum approved by the Council be 
approved in accordance with Standing Order 41, for the 
purpose indicated in the report; and 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
3) additional funding of £30,000 be vired from existing, 

approved the Landscape Capital Project budget 
(Code 8131 C2202) in respect of Sites 1 and 2 at Old 
Forge Drive only. 

 
194. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 3 - 

SEPTEMBER TO DECEMBER 2010  
 
Members considered a report which gave an overview of the 
General Fund budget, including the achievement of approved 
savings for the period April - December 2010. 
 
Officers reported that the financial position of the Revenue budget 
for the period April – December 2010 showed an underspend of 
£815k against an estimated target of £315k.  The main reasons for 
the underspend were: 
 
• vacant posts; 
• lower than anticipated borrowing costs; and 
• success in reclaiming previously paid VAT. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

195. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING - QUARTER 3 - 
SEPTEMBER TO DECEMBER 2010  
 
The Committee considered a quarterly performance report, which 
showed indicators that had improved, declined or remained static 
when compared with the same period in the previous financial year. 
 
Officers reported that of the 41 indicators reported this quarter, 
46.3% had improved compared to the same period last year. 
 
Three indicators were highlighted as showing particular concern: 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
a) BV 012 – the number of working days / shifts lost to the Local 

Authority due to sickness absence per full time equivalent staff 
member has increased from 6.71 days to 7.84 days when 
compared to the same period last year; 
 

b) BV 079b(i) – the amount of housing benefit overpayments 
recovered as a percentage of all housing benefit overpayments, 
when compared to the same period last year, has dropped from 
77.35% to 73.82%; and 
 

c) NI 192 – the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting has dropped from 28.68% to 27.6% 
when compared to the same period last year and from 31.26%, 
compared to the same period in 2008/09.  This shows that over 
a two year period there has been a 3.66 percentage point drop 
in the amount of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

196. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF THE BENEFITS SERVICE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN - QUARTER 3 - SEPTEMBER TO 
DECEMBER 2010  
 
The Committee received a report on the performance of the 
Benefits Service during the period October to December 2010 
including progress against the Benefits Service Improvement Plan. 
 
During consideration of this item approval was sought to extend the 
Income Maximisation Officer’s secondment until December 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the report be noted; and 

 
2) the Income Maximisation Officer’s secondment be 

extended until December 2011 funded from the 
additional benefit subsidy. 

 
197. QUARTERLY MONITORING OF FORMAL COMPLAINTS AND 

COMPLIMENTS - QUARTER 3 - JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 2010  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the Council’s 
performance in relation to complaints and compliments recorded 
during October to December 2010. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
In response to a question from a Member regarding logging of 
complaints electronically, officers reported that staff were receiving 
training on the systems. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the update on complaints and compliments for the period 
October – December 2010 be noted. 
 

198. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19th January and 9th 
February 2011.  There were no outstanding recommendations for 
consideration at the meeting. 
 
With reference to Minute 170 (19th January) a member highlighted 
an issue regarding the increased costs of permits in areas covered 
by Residents’ Parking Schemes together with difficulties in being 
able to access parking when required. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19th January and 9th February 2011 be 
received and noted. 
 

199. SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
Members received the notes and recommendations of the Shared 
Services Board from its meeting held on 27th January 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the notes and recommendations be received and noted. 
 

200. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC  
 
There were no referrals or minutes under this item. 
 

201. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
15th March 2011 

 
202. ACTION MONITORING  

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

203. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said 
Act, as amended: 
 
Redditch United Football Club (as detailed at Minute 205 
below). 
 

204. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES / REFERRALS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no Confidential Minutes or Referrals under this item. 
 

205. REDDITCH UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 
affairs of any particular body (including the authority holding that 
information.)) 
 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.04pm 
and closed at 9.05pm 


